

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FLORENCE DOYLE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*

—◆—
DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*

—◆—
COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Colorado**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY, THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, AND
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

[Additional Counsel Listed
On Inside Cover]

Counsel for Amici Curiae

THOMAS C. BERG
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcborg@stthomas.edu

DIANA M. VERM
LUKE W. GOODRICH
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,
Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
dverm@becketfund.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Blaine Amendments like Colorado’s Article IX, §7, Prohibiting Aid to “Sectarian” Schools, Were Substantially Motivated by Animus toward the Catholic Church and Catholics.....	5
A. State Blaine Amendments Emerged from a Decades-Old Movement Characterized by Hostility and Suspicion toward Catholicism	6
1. The Protestant and anti-Catholic character of early public schools.....	6
2. Violent conflict over the Protestant character of public schools	9
3. The federal Blaine Amendment and state counterparts	12
B. Colorado Article IX, §7 Epitomizes the Features of Blaine Amendments	15
1. Anti-Catholic statements.....	15
2. Protection of Protestant-style Bible reading.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. By Ignoring the Evidence of the Animus and Discriminatory Intent Underlying Blaine Amendments, the Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> and Other Relevant Decisions of This Court	17
III. The Discriminatory Exclusion of Religious Choices from a Neutral Program of Benefits Violates the First Amendment	21
IV. The Misuse of State Blaine Amendments Demands This Court’s Correction	22
A. States Are Reading Their Provisions to Justify Thoroughly Indefensible Discrimination Against Religion	22
B. There Is Federal Responsibility for Blaine Amendments, Since Many Were Required as a Condition of States’ Admission to the Union	26
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX

DETAILED STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	23
<i>Center for Secular Humanism v. Crews</i> , Case No. 2007-CA-1358 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Leon Cty.).....	24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Cooke</i> , 7 Am. L. Reg. 417 (Police Ct. 1859)	9
<i>Conrad v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1983).....	17, 20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	4, 21, 22, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2, 5, 12, 20
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 2015 WL 7074809 (N.M. Nov. 12, 2015)	5
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	18
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , Case No. CV-2013-2072 (Dist. Ct. Oklahoma Cty. 2014), <i>appeal pend-</i> <i>ing</i> , Case No. 113,267 (Okla. Sup. Ct.).....	25
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 81 Colo. 276 (Colo. 1927).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 15-577 (Nov. 4, 2015).....	24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18, 19, 21
Alabama Const. of 1901	18
Ariz. Const. art. IX, §10.....	27
Colo. Const. art. IX, §7	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. art. I, §3.....	25
Idaho Const. art. IX, §5	27
Mass Const. art. 18.....	11
Mo. Const. art. I, §§7, 8	24
Mt. Const. art. X, §6	23, 27
N.D. Const. art. 8, §5.....	27
Okla. Const. art. 2, §5.....	25, 26
S.D. Const. art. VIII, §16.....	27
Wash. Const. art. IX, §4.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1906 Oklahoma Enabling Act, §8, 34 Stat. 267, 273	26
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, 25 Stat. 676, ch. 180 (1889).....	27
Act of June 20, 1910, 36 Stat. 557, §26 (1910)	27
Act of July 3, 1890, 26 Stat. 215, §8, ch. 656 (1890).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Vouchers and Religious Schools: The New Constitutional Questions</i> , 72 U. Cin. L. Rev. 151 (2003).....	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	17
<i>Boulder County News</i> , Jan. 21, May 12, 1876.....	16
4 Cong. Rec. 5191 (1876)	13
4 Cong. Rec. 5580 (1876)	13, 14
4 Cong. Rec. 5587-88 (1876).....	14
Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism’s Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003).....	23, 24, 25, 27
Paul Finkelman, <i>The Ten Commandments on the Courthouse Lawn and Elsewhere</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 1477 (2005).....	8
William C. Fowler, <i>The Common School Speaker</i> (1844).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937).....	17
Steven K. Green, <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution</i> (2012)	13
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002)	7
Donald W. Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 <i>Church Hist.</i> 349 (1961).....	16, 17
Toby Heytens, Note, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> , 86 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 117 (2000).....	6, 12, 13
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 279 (2001)	7, 8, 9, 11
Lloyd C. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825-1925</i> (1987)	7, 8, 10, 11
King James Bible.....	3, 6
Horace Mann, <i>Twelfth Annual Report to the Board of Education</i> (1848).....	7
Ward M. McAfee, <i>Religion, Race, and Reconstruction: The Public School in the Politics of the 1870s</i> (1998)	12, 13
John T. McGreevy, <i>Catholicism and American Freedom: A History</i> (2003)	8, 9, 10
Montana Administrative Register Notice 42-2-939, https://revenue.mt.gov/Portals/9/rules/proposal_notices_hearinginformation/42-2-939pro-arm.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pope Pius IX, <i>Syllabus of Errors</i> (1864)	14
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention: Colorado 1875-76</i> (1907)	16
David Tyack, Onward Christian Soldiers: Religion in the American Common School, in <i>History and Education</i> (P. Nash ed. 1970)	6
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998)	10, 14
